
designated TD Canada Trust bank account. Katherine Crowe used the INTERAC 
money transfer process to send and receive money to and from the Buyers. 

A Summary of Revenue and Expenses complete with supporting documents as prepared 
by the Buyers shows Ms. Crowe's 10% management fee for services; net rents of 
$1,405.00 that she electronically transferred to the Buyers; and $795 received by Ms. 
Crowe from the Buyers for expenses and rees. 

I 
,
1. 

12.	 The Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission received a written complaint in January 
2008 outlining the Buyers' concerns about Ms. Crowe and her property management. 
Ms. Crowe received letters of enquiry from Review Officer, Ed Miller and never 
responded in writing to the questions posed. In a telephone conversation \-vith Ed 
Miller on or about April 3, 2008, Ms. Crowe reported a mailing address of Box 2590, 
Melville, Saskatchewan. 

13.	 Ms. Crowe left the real estate industry In March 2008 and has no intention of 
reapplying. 

REPRESENTATIONS 
The Investigation Committee representative, Ed Miller, confirmed that Ms. Crowe is a first 
time offender under the Act. He confirmed that her registration had been terminated. Mr. 
Miller advised that Ms. Crowe voluntarily agreed not to reapply for registration. He stated 
that it is clear that Ms. Crowe practiced property management without the knowledge or 
consent of her hrokcr. Mr. Miller suggested that such hehaviour brings the real estate industry 
into disrepute. He further stated that Ms. Crowes lack of response to the investigation led to 
an extended length of investigation. 

The Investigation Committee recommended a letter of reprimand on each count and a tine of 
$2,500.00 for breach of Section 39(l)(a) of the Act and a tine of S1,500.00 for hreach of 

eetlon 8(4) ot the Regulations. Mr. Miller suggested this would stress to the public and to 
other registrants the importance of responding and that timelines are Important. He said that 
Ms. Crowe knew of the request for a response and she chose to ignore it. This will also be of 
general deterrence to other regl<;trants for not responding to requests from the investigators. 

Mr \-tiller referred the Committee to the Tyler Milnthorp case (2007-91) where he recei cd a 
fine of $2,500.00 for unauthorized property managem nt activities and the Trevor Millsap case 
(2004-63) where he received a fine of $1,500.00 for failin£! to respond in a timely manner to a 
request from an investigator. 

DECISION 
In accordance with TIle Real Estate Act and Regulations, the ,ommittee made the following 
l)flh.:IS. 
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Count 1 
a) Katherine Crowe receive an order of reprimand for the violation of Section 39( I)(a) of the 

Act; 
b) Katherine Crowe, prior to December 15, 2009, pay to the Saskatchewan Real Estate 

Commission, a $3,500.00 fine for the said violation of the Act; and 
c) Any registration held by Katherine Crowe's registration shall be suspended if she fails to 

pay any portion of the fine within the said period of time; 

Count 2 
a) Katherine Crowe receive an order of reprimand for the violation of Section 8(4) of the 

Regulations; 
b) Katherine Crowe, prior to December IS, 2009, pay to the Saskatchewan Real Estate 

Commission, a $2,000.00 fine for the said violation of the Regulations; and 
c) Any registration held by Katherine Crowe's registration shall be suspended if she fails to 

pay any portion of the fine within the said period of time 

RATIONALE 
The Committee, in considering the disciplinary action, considered Katherine Crowe's lack of 
previous sanction history and the relatively short length of time she had been in the real estate 
industry. 

The Committee wishes to make it clear to all registrants, both property managers and brokers 
that the brokerages must be involved in the property management and know what is taking 
place. This matter is much more serious than the Milnthorp file as M,. Crowe knew what 
she was doing and knew she hould have involved her broker. The Committee also wants it 
known that the manner in which the building inspection was done was inappropriate and not to 
be condoned. The parties should have had an independent inspection done, so there was no 
possibility of alleged improper behaviour. She owed a duty to the Buyers to disclose all 
relevant information to them. 

The lack of response to the investigator is also a problem as it leads to lengthy and. ,'ometimes, 
unnecessary investigations. Ms. Crowe knew of the request for information and simply chose 
to ignore it. This is unacceptable behaviour and will lead to serious consequences for 
registrants if they do not respond to the request in a timely and appropriate manner. The 
Commitree is concerned that a breach of this section leads to a loss of respect for (he 
investigation process in the eyes of the public. The public is entitled (Q a timely investigation 
and the delays cannot be condoned. 

Dated at~/kj:UOOn, Saskatchewan this 131h day of October, 2009. 

I' J ­• I 
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